UNOFFICIAL COPY

THIS DOCUMENT WAS PREPARED , ’ ’m”m Wm WMM)MWMW I ]

|

BY AND AFTER RECORDING
SHOULD BE RETURNED TO: ' Eu%‘;f; . (31 129322024 Fee: $54.00
Jay R. Goldberg ene” Moore RHSP Fee:$10.00

Cook County Recorder of Deads

Field and Goldberg, LLC Dates 082812011 1007 e e o116

10 South LaSalle Street
Suite 2910
Chicago, iL. 60603

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY:
2213-19 North Halsted Street
Chicago, IL 60614

PERMANENT IM.OEX NOS.:
14-33-107-009-00:00

GEVENTH LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

THIS SEVENTH LCAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (the "Agreement”) is made and entered
into as of the 10™ day of July, 2074y and among MB FINANCIAL BANK, N.A. ("Lender”), TIMOTHY
GLASCOTT ("Glascott"), and THE GLASCOTT 2215 N. HALSTED FAMILY LIMITED PARTNER-
SHIP, an lilinois limited partnersh.!n Glascott Family LP").

¥WINESSETH:

WHEREAS, Glascott Family LP is the owner of certain real estate commonly known as
2213-19 North Halsted Street which is located in e City of Chicago, County of Cook, State of illi-
nois and more particuiarly described on Exhibit A a#uched hereto and made a part hereof (the
"Premises"); and

WHEREAS, Lender has heretofore made a first mortgage 'aan (the "$2,060,000 Loan”) to
Glascott Family LP in the stated principal sum of Two Million Sixty t ousand Dollars and No Cents
($2,060,000.00); and

WHEREAS, Lender has herstofore made a revolving line of credit loan (the “$240,000
Loan" and, together with the $2,080,000 Loan, herein individually and collecfively called the
"Loan") to Glascott in the stated principal sum of Two Hundred Forty Thousaiid vwllars and No
Cents ($240,000.00); and

WHEREAS, the $2,080,000 Loan is evidenced and secured by the following documents in
favor of Lender (hereinafter defined and, together with all other documents evidencing, securing or
otherwise governing the $2,080,000 Loan, coliectively referred to as the "$2,060,000 Loan Docu-
ments") each of which is dated as of July 21, 2003 unless otherwise stated:

{a)  Note (the "$2,060,000 Note") made by Glascott Family LP to Lender in the
stated principal sum of Two Million Sixty Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($2,060,000.00);

(b)  Guaranty of Glascott in favor of Lender;




1123822024 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(c)  Mortgage (herein called the "Mortgage") made by Giascott Family LP to
Lender encumbering the Premises and the improvements thereon and all other property,
assets and collateral therein described, which Mortgage was recorded in the Office of the
Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, lliinois (herein called the "Recarder’s Office”) as Doc-
ument No. 0323045082;

(d)  Assignment of Rents and Leases (herein called the "Assignment”) made by
Glascott Family LP, to Lender, as assignee, which was recorded in the Recorder’s Office as
Document No. 0323045083,

t¢)  Uniform Commercial Code Financing Statements (herein called the "UCC
Statemer:s") made by Glascott Family LP and Glascott, as debtors, to Lender, as secured
party, whic'i viere recorded in the Recorder's Office as Document No. 0323203098 and
filed with the [air.ois Secretary of State as Document No. 7931085,

()  Secu.iiy Agreement (herein called the "Security Agreement”) made by Glas-
cott Family LP and Glas.et, as debtors, to Lender, as secured party;

(@)  Environmenta! Indemnity Agreement (herein called the "Environmental In-
demnity Agreement”) made by Cizscott Family LP and Glascott, as indemnitors, to Lender,

(h)  LoanModification Agreemsnt (herein called the "Loan Modification”) made by
and between Glascott, Glascott Family P and Lender dated July 21, 2005, which was rec-
orded in the Recorder's Office as Documar: No. 0528545059;

{)] Second Loan Modification Agreer ¥t (herein called the "Second Modifica-
tion") made by and between Glascott, Glascott Fz:ly LP and Lender dated October 14,
2005, which was recorded in the Recorder's Office as Dccument No. 0528903105;

()  Third Loan Modification Agreement (herein czie the “Third Modification”)
made by and between Glascott, Glascott Family LP and Lend ar dated February 1, 2006,
which was recorded in the Recorder's Office as Document No. 1035044008;

(k)  Fourth Loan Modification Agreement (herein called the "Fours Modification”)
made by and bstween Glascott, Glascott Famity LP and Lender dated Noveraer 10, 2010,
which was recorded in the Recorder's Office as Document No. 1100334085

()  Fifth Loan Modification Agreement (herein called the “Fifth Modification”)
made by and between Glascott, Glascott Family LP and Lender dated January 10, 2011,
which was recorded in the Recorder's Office as Document No. 1108144067, and




1123822024 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(m)  Sixth Loan Modification Agreement (herein called the "Sixth Modification®)
made by and between Glascott, Glascott Family LP and Lender dated February 5, 2011,
which was recorded in the Recorder's Office as Document No. 1108144068; and
WHEREAS, the $240,000 Loan is evidenced and secured by the following documents in fa-
vor of Lender (hereinafter defined and, together with all other documents evidencing, securing or
otherwise governing the $240,000 Loan, collectively referred to as the "$240,000 Loan Docu-
ments" and, together with the $2,060,000 Loan Documents, herein individually and collectively
called the "Loan Documents”) each of which is dated as of July 21, 2003 unless otherwise stated:
(a) Revolving Line of Credit Note (the "$240,000 Note") made by Gilascott to
Leride: in the stated principal sum of Two Hundred Forty Thousand Dollars and No Cents
($240,020.00);
(b) (ite Mortgage;
(¢} the/sssianment,
(d) the UCC Stataments;
(e} the Security Agreament;
(H  Revolving Line of Credit ~greement made by Giascott to Lender;
(@) the Environmental Indemnity Agreement;
(h)y the Loan Modification;
(i) the Second Modification;
() the Third Modification;
(k) the Fourth Modification;
() the Fifth Modification; and
{m) the Sixth Modification; and

WHEREAS, Lender, Glascott and Glascott Family LP have agreed to certain modifications
to the Loan Documents; and

WHEREAS, the agreements of the parties are set forth herein and limited to this Agree-
ment.




1123822024 Page: 4 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are
hereby acknowledged, it is agreed, as of the date hereof, as follows:

1.  Preambles. The preambles hereto are incorporated herein by reference as fully and
with the same force and effect as if each and every term, provision and condition thereof was spe-
cifically recited herein at length.

2. Definitions. All capitalized terms herein not otherwise defined shall have the same
meanings as " the $2,060,000 Note, $240,000 Note, the Mortgage and in the other Loan Docu-
ments.

3. Amgnomentto $2,080,000 Note. Inaddition to any other modifications contained in
this Agreement, the §2,060,000 Note is hereby amended to extend the Maturity Date to October
10, 2011.

4. Amendment to £270,000 Note. In addition to any other modifications contained in
this Agreement, the $240,000 Note i hereby amended to extend the Maturity Date to October 10,
2011.

5. Amendmentto Mortrage. e Morigage is modified to secure the $2,060,000 Note
and the $240,000 Note as hereby modified anz iz deemed amended to conform to the terms and
provisions hereof and the amendments and madifications to the $2,060,000 Loan, the $240,000
Loan and Loan Documents effected hereby.

6.  Continued Priority. inthe event that, by ariue of any of the terms, conditions and
provisions of this Agreement, a lien or other property intziest in the Premises otherwise junior in
priority to the liens created by the Loan Documents shall gain superiority over the liens created by
the Loan Documents, this Agreement shall, punc pro tunc, be nuiiend void without further action
of the parties hereto to the fullest extent as if it had never been executed, to the end that the priori-
ty of the Loan Documents shall not be impaired.

7. Iitlelnsurance. Concurrentwith the execution and delivery I eref by Glascott and
Giascott Family LP, Glascott and Glascott Family LP agree to provide Lende: v.iti: an endorse-
ment to its mortgagee's policy of itie insurance ("Title Policy"), which endorsen€:i shail be ac-
ceptable to Lender and shall guarantee as of the date hereof that:

(a) there are no objections to titie except (a) the objections to title other than real
estate taxes refiected on the Title Policy, and (b) general real estate taxes for the year 2010
(second installment) and subsequent years;

(b) reflects the recording of this Agreement; and




1123822024 Page: 5 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

() re-dates the effective date of the Title Policy to the date of recording of this
Agreement,

together with such other endorsements as may be required by Lender.

8.  Lender Expenses. Glascottand Glascott Family LP agree to pay all costs, fees and
expenses (including but not limited to legal fees) incurred by Lender in connection with the prepa-
ration of this Agreement. Such of the foregoing as are incurred prior to the execution and delivery
of this Agreement shall be paid concurrent with such execution and delivery. All other fees, costs
and expenses shall be paid within five (5) business days after notice from Lender of the amount
due and the reason therefor.

9.  Ruulication. The Loan Documents are hereby ratified, confirmed and approved and
are and shall rem=in in full force and effect pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth therein,
except to the extent ot:erwise expressly modified hereby. Each of the Loan Documents is hereby
modified and amended 8% hat all reference to such documents shali be deemed tobe a reference
to the Loan Documents 23 nereby modified and amended.

10.  Non-Walver. Inthe evont Lender shall at any time or from time to time disburse por-
tions of the Loan without Glascott and Glascott Family LP first satisfying alt conditions precedent
set forth herein or in the Loan Documer:s, Lender shall not thereby be deemed to have waived its
right to require such satisfaction of the saip=nr other condition as a condition precedent to its obli-
gations to make further disbursement of the L wan.

11.  Releage. Glascott, Glascott Family L~ and any other obligor under the Loarn, on be-
half of themselves and their respective successors ap4 assigns (collectively and individually, the
"Mortgagor Parties"), hereby fully, finally and completeiy miease, remise, acquit and forever dis-
charge, and agree to hold harmiess Lender and its respesiive sccessors, assigns, affiliates, sub-
sidiaries, parents, officers, shareholders, directors, empioyecs, fiduciaries, attorneys, agents and
properties, past, present and future, and their respective heirs, sur.;0ssors and assigns (coliective-
ly and individually, the "Mortgagee Parties”), of and from any and il dlaims, controversies, dis-
putes, liabilities, obligations, demands, damages, debts, liens, actions, and causes of action of any
and every nature whatsoever, known or unknown, direct or indirect, whethar at law, by statute orin
equity, in contract or in tort, under state or federal jurisdiction, and whethe' or not the economic
affects of such alleged matters arise or are discovered in the future (collectrer,, the "claims”),
which the Mortgagor Parties have as of the date of this Agreement or may claim 5 have against
the Morigagee Parties, including but not limited to, any claims arising out of or with rasvect to any
and all transactions relating to the Loan or the Loan Documents occurring on or before the date of
this Agreement, including but not limited to, any loss, cost or damage of any kind or character aris-
ing out of or in any way connected with orin any way resulting from the acts, actions or omissions
of the Mortgagee Parties occurring on or before the date of this Agreement. The foregoing release
is intended to be, and is, a full, complete and general release in favor of the Mortgagee Parties
with respect to all claims, demands, actions, causes of action and other matters described therein,
or any other theory, cause of action, occurrence, matter or thing which might result in liability upon

5




1123822024 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

the Mortgagee Pariies arising or occurring on or before the date of this Agreement. The Mortga-
gor Parties understand and agree that the foregoing general release is in consideration for the
agreements of Lender contained herein and that they will recsive no further consideration for such
release. Furthermore, each of the Mortgagor Parties represents and warrants to Lender that she,
he or it: (i) read this agreement, including without limitation, the release set forth in this section
(the "Release Provision™), and understands all of the terms and conditions hereof, and (ii) ex-
ecutes this Agreement voluntarily with full knowledge of the significance of this Release Provision
and the releases contained herein and execution hereof. The Mortgagor Parties agree to assume
the risk of any and all unknown, unanticipated, or misunderstood claims that are released by this
Agreement.

12.” “{ounterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, all of which taken
together shail constitute one agreement.

(Signature Page Follows)




1123822024 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed and delivered this Agreement
as of the day, month and year first written above.

LENDER: GLASCOTT:

MB FINANCIAL BANK, N.A.

L Lty fpu

Name_ _Milchell & Morgenstes——  TIMOTHY/GLASCOTT
Title:______ SoviorViee Pregidept .
GLASCOTT FAMILY LP:

THE GLASCOTT 2215 N. HALSTED FAMILY LI-
MITED PARTRERSHIP, an lllinois limited part-
nership

o Ll S

Timothy Gﬁcolt, General Partner

O ———— )




1123822024 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) S8

COUNTYOFCOOK )

l, Wned, a Notary Public in and for th nty and state aforesaid, do hereby cer-
tify that Mot the Semio (7 %' of MB Financial Bank, N.A., per-
sonally known tome to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument
as such ’3“ o , appeared before me in person and acknowledged that he/she

signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his/her own free and voluntary actand as the
free and voluntary act of MB Financial Bank, N.A., for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given ander my hand and notarial seal this /Q“éé day of /Wwf 2011.
/ L
defcﬁu A blreis

Notary Public

§ VOFFIZTA

, CIAL SEAL"

) CHARISAPELLICORI
y NOTARY PUBLIC -GTATE OF ILLINOIS )

Mx Commission Eg;j,r,e;; 09/24/2011

b o
e b o

{
4
4
4
1
4
¢
L




1123822024 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) 88
COUNTYOFCOOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that Timothy Glascott, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me in person and acknowiedged that he
delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein

set forth. —~
T, |
Giver 'under my hand and notarial seal this KZ- day of ¢ 9(% ‘/ﬂ"’/ﬁ 2011.

/%@N/&’%W/’

Notary Public

.................................
TrTTTTTRTYTITRT YT TT YT YvTYR T YRY Y Y Y Y

“OFFICIAL SEAL’

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) MARINA RIZOVA
Motary ruptic. State of fllinois ¢

) 8§
M ssi ‘
COUNTY OF COOK ) A

TV

b

i, the undersigned, a Notary Public v« and for the county and state aforesaid, do hereby cer-
tify that Timothy Glascott, the general parmer of The Glascott 2215 N. Halsted Family Limited
Partnership, an lliinois limited partnershiy. personally known to me to be the same person
whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such general partner, appeared before
me in person and acknowledged that he signed, seaied and delivered the said instrument as his

own free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes ¥ ierein set forth.

Given under my hand and notarial seal this / 'Z dey ot > ﬁfzf/w/(qj 2011.

M%’@)\h; % o

otary Public

N AN
“OFFICIAL SEAY
MARINA RIZOVA
Notary BPublic $tate of Hlinais
My Commission Expires June 15, 2014

AR e b s
TYYIRYYY




1123822024 Page: 10 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
Legal Description

Lots 18 to 20, both inciusive, in subdivision of the West 1/2 of Block 9 in Canal Trustees’ Subdivi-
sion of Section 33, Township 40 North, Range 14 East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook
County, lllinois.

Address of Property:  2213-19 North Halsted Street
Chicago, IL 60614

Permanent index Nos.: 14-33-107-008-0000

A e st 008 oo+ AR e LTS G R




